HAYWARD SUCCESSOR AGENCY OVERSIGHT BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE HAYWARD SUCCESSOR
AGENCY, APPROVING A REVISED RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE FOR THE PERIOD JULY THROUGH DECEMBER 2014 (“REVISED ROPS 14-
15A”), AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY
TO EFFECTUATE REQUIREMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS APPROVAL

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABx1 26 (as amended by AB 1484, the “Dissolution
Statutes™), the separate legal entity known as the Hayward Successor Agency (the “Successor
Agency”) must prepare “Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules” (“ROPS™) that enumerate
the enforceable obligations and expenses of the Successor Agency for each successive six-month
fiscal period until the wind down and disposition of assets of the dissolved Redevelopment
Agency of the City of Hayward (the “Dissolved RDA™) has been completed; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency staff prepared a ROPS for the six-month fiscal
period commencing on July 1, 2014 and continuing through December 31, 2014 (“ROPS 14-
15A”); and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board approved the ROPS 14-15A on February 28, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency staff duly submitted the ROPS 14-15A and the
Administrative Budget to the Department of Finance by the March 1, 2014 deadline; and

WHEREAS, in the initial ROPS determination letter, the Department of Finance
incorrectly reclassified the funding source from Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund to
reserve balances and other funds for certain ROPS 14-15A items, causing Successor Agency
staff to review the ROPS 14-15A again and identify required corrections to account for amounts
held in reserve to pay previously approved enforceable obligations and so that the appropriate
amount of Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund dollars would be distributed to the Successor
Agency, enabling the Agency to continue payment of its enforceable obligations; and

WHEREAS, under the Dissolution Statutes, the ROPS 14-15A and the FY 14-15
Administrative Budget must be approved by the Successor Agency's oversight board (the
“Oversight Board™) to enable the Successor Agency to continue to make payments on
enforceable obligations and to pay for administrative costs of the Successor Agency; and

WHEREAS, no further action is required on the FY 14-15 Administrative Budget which
was previously approved by the Oversight Board and the DOF; and

WHEREAS, under the Dissolution Statutes, the ROPS 14-15A must be submitted by the
Successor Agency to the Oversight Board for the Oversight Board's approval in accordance with
Health and Safety Code Sections 34177 and 34180(g); and

Page 1 of 3



WHEREAS, the accompanying staff report provides supporting information upon which
the actions set forth in this Resolution are based.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby finds,
resolves, and determines that the foregoing recitals are true and correct, and, together with
information provided by the Successor Agency staff and the public, form the basis for the
approvals, findings, resolutions, and determinations set forth below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board, pursuant to Health and Safety
Code Section 34180(g) and 34177(j), hereby approves the Revised ROPS 14-15A, including the
agreements and obligations described on the Revised ROPS 14-15A and hereby determines that
such agreements and obligations constitute “enforceable obligations” and “recognized
obligations™ for all purposes of the Dissolution Statutes. In connection with such approval, the
Oversight Board makes the specific findings set forth below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board has examined the items on the
approved Revised ROPS 14-15A and finds that each of them is necessary for the continued
maintenance and preservation of property owned by the Successor Agency until disposition in
accordance with the terms of the Dissolution Statutes, the continued administration of the
ongoing enforceable obligations herein approved by the Oversight Board, or the expeditious
wind-down of the affairs of the Dissolved RDA by the Successor Agency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Successor Agency is authorized and directed to
enter into any agreements and amendments to agreements consistent with the Dissolution
Statutes and necessary to memorialize and implement the agreements and obligations in Revised
ROPS 14-15A as herein approved by the Successor Agency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs
Successor Agency staff, to take all administrative actions necessary under the Dissolution
Statutes, to file, post, mail or otherwise deliver via electronic mail, internet posting, and/or
hardcopy, all notices and transmittals necessary or convenient in connection with the approval of
the Revised ROPS 14-15A, and to take any other actions necessary to ensure the validity of the
Revised ROPS 14-15A and the validity of any enforceable obligation listed thereon. In addition,
the Oversight Board authorizes and directs the Successor Agency staff to make such non-
substantive revisions to the Revised ROPS 14-15A as may be necessary to submit Revised ROPS
14-15A in any modified form required by the DOF, and Revised ROPS 14-15A as so modified
shall thereupon constitute Revised ROPS 14-15A as approved by the Oversight Board pursuant
to this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs
the City Manager, acting on behalf of the Successor Agency, to execute the documents and
instruments as are appropriate, in consultation with the City Attorney, acting in the capacity of
counsel to the Successor Agency, to effectuate and implement the terms of this Resolution;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect at the time and in
the manner prescribed in Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h).

Page 2 of 3



HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, April 28, 2014

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS
NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN: BOARD MEMBERS:
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:
ATTEST:

Sweeney, Bristow, Henson, Hodges,
Salinas

Taylor, Valle

4 ‘ /5! ‘
ersight Boa

e d

Page 3 of 3



DATE: April 28, 2014
TO: Chair and Members of the Successor Agency Oversight Board
FROM: Assistant City Manager

SUBJECT: Approval of Revised Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15A) for
the Period July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014

RECOMMENDATION

That the Oversight Board adopts the attached resolution (Attachment I) approving the Revised
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (Revised ROPS 14-15A) for the period July 1 —
December 31, 2014 and authorizes staff to take other administrative actions and execute contracts
and such other documents as are appropriate to effectuate the intent of the resolution and all actions
necessary to effectuate associated requirements of the Dissolution Act and AB 1484.

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to ABx1 26 (as amended by AB 1484, the “Dissolution Statutes™), the separate legal entity
known as the Hayward Successor Agency (the Successor Agency) must prepare “Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedules” (ROPS) that enumerate the enforceable obligations and expenses of
the Successor Agency for each successive six-month fiscal period until the wind down and
disposition of assets of the dissolved Redevelopment Agency of the City of Hayward (the Dissolved
RDA) has been completed.

On February 28, 2014, the Oversight Board approved the ROPS 14-15A and the accompanying FY
14-15 Administrative Budget and the proposed repayment schedule for the SERAF loan. Successor
Agency staff submitted these items to the Department of Finance (DOF) prior to the March 1, 2014
deadline for submittal.

The Successor Agency is amending the ROPS 14-15A to address issues discovered in the process of
responding to the DOF’s ROPS determination letter described below.

DISCUSSION

On April 15, 2014, DOF sent the Successor Agency the preliminary determination letter on ROPS
14-15A (Attachment II). In that letter, the DOF incorrectly reclassified the funding sources from
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) to reserve balances and other funds for some of
the enforceable obligations listed on the ROPS 14-15A. In an effort to respond to the DOF
determination letter, Staff reviewed the ROPS 14-15A and as part of that process identified that
ROPS 14-15A failed to account for amounts held in reserve necessary to pay previously approved
enforceable obligations and thus led to the incorrect identification of available reserve cash balance



on hand within the Successor Agency accounts. The intent of this report is to recommend approval
of a Revised Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (Revised ROPS 14-15A) (Attachment IIT)
in advance of the Agency’s Meet and Confer session with the Department of Finance. This Revised
ROPS 14-15A addresses the concems that staff identified and correctly identifies the available cash
balances in the Successor Agency budget so that the appropriate amount of Redevelopment
Property Tax Trust Fund dollars would be distributed to the Successor Agency.

The attached Meet and Confer request (Attachment IV) further describes the omission and staff’s
proposed revised allocation of funding sources for enforceable obligations on the ROPS. Basically,
DOF is requiring that, even if an obligation has been listed on a previous ROPS and received full
funding, the Successor Agency must identify this obligation every six months on every ROPS until
the obligation is paid in full and must identify the funding source as reserve balance funding, Staff
inadvertently omitted the reserve funding request for these previously approved and funded
enforceable obligations from the current ROPS. Therefore, the DOF is proposing to take the funds
from these obligations and use this money to pay current obligations instead of distributing the
needed funding from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund. This would result in a deficit
during the next six months and could result in the Agency’s inability to pay for enforceable
obligations.

Upon review and reconciliation of these issues, staff did identify some available cash on hand that
could be used to pay enforceable obligations, primarily loan repayments received during the last six
months, The Revised ROPS 14-15A. (Attachment III) and the Meet and Confer request
(Attachment IV) both identify this proposed reclassification of funding sources. It is unclear
whether DOF will accept the Revised ROPS 14-15A from the Successor Agency but staff is
requesting Oversight Board approval of the Revised ROPS 14-15A to comply with the
administrative requirements in the Dissolution Statutes for ROPS approvals. If the Board approves
the Revised ROPS 14-15A, staff will present the executed resolution to DOF as part of the Meet and
Confer session.

One other item of note from the DOF initial determination letter is the denial of the $150,000
administrative allowance for the Housing Authority. As the Board may recall, AB 471 was signed
by the Govemor on February 18, 2014. This piece of legislation included a variety of RDA clean
up items primarily focused on Infrastructure Financing Districts but also added a provision that
allowed agencies that assumed the former housing functions of the Redevelopment Agency (in
Hayward’s case, the Hayward Housing Authority) to claim an administrative cost allowance for
housing-related functions. For Hayward, this amounts to $150,000 annually and would continue
through July of 2018, Staff added this item to the ROPS as allowed under AB 471 and disputes the
DOF’s initial denial of this item. The attached Meet and Confer request (Attachment IV) presents
the argument for why the DOF should approve the Housing administrative allowance.

Implementation Actions: As is standard in the ROPS approval resolutions, the accompanying
resolution authorizes and directs staff to take all administrative steps on behalf of the Successor
Agency to implement upcoming requirements under the Dissolution Statutes, including providing
necessary notices, transmittals, and postings regarding the ROPS and Successor Agency
administrative budget.

Approval of Revised ROPS 14-154 243
April 28, 2014



Environmental Review: The actions set forth in the recommended accompanying resolution, as
summarized above, are exempt under Guideline 15378(b)(4) of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) in that the actions do not constitute a “project,” but instead are required to
continue a governmental funding mechanism for enforceable obligations of the former
Redevelopment Agency and to perform the statutorily mandated unwinding of the assets, liabilities,
and functions of the former Redevelopment Agency pursuant to the Dissolution Statutes.

ECONOMIC AND FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of the Revised ROPS 14-15A will facilitate the ability of the City as Successor Agency to
continue payment of the enforceable obligations of the former Redevelopment Agency and is
among the measures required to be taken to avoid triggering an event of default under any
enforceable obligations. It will also help facilitate the Agency’s pending Meet and Confer request
with the DOF.

NEXT STEPS

Following approval of the Revised ROPS 14-15A by the Oversight Board, staff will submit these to
the Department of Finance (DOF) as part of the Meet and Confer process. The DOF will have
additional time to review materials submitted as part of the Meet and Confer process. All DOF
meet and confer determinations must be made prior to June 1, 2014, which is when the funds for the
ROPS 14-15A period will be disbursed to the Successor Agency.

Prepared and Recommended by: Kelly McAdoo, Assistant City Manager

Approved by:

Fran David, City Manager

Attachment I Resolution Approving ROPS 14-15A

Attachment 1I: April 15, 2014 DOF ROPS 14-15A Initial Determination letter
Attachment III: Revised ROPS 14-15A

Attachment TV: April 22, 2014 Meet and Confer Request

Approval of Revised ROPS 14-154 3of3

April 28, 2014



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT Il

EomMunDp (3. BrOowN JR, » GoavERNOR
F15 L STREET 8 BARRAMENTD DA B $8814-3706 0 WWW.DOF.RAEOY

April 15, 2014

Ms. Kelly McAdoo, Assistant City Manager
City of Hayward

777 B Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Ms. McAdoo;
Subject: Recognized Obiigation Payment Schedule

Fursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34177 (m), the City of Hayward Successor
Agency (Agency) submitted a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15A) to the
California Depariment of Finance (Finance) on March 3, 2014 for the period of July through
December 2014. Finance has completed its review of your ROPS 14-15A, which may have
Included obtaining clarification for various items.

MSC section 34171 (d) defines enforceable obligations. Based on a sample of line items
reviswed and application of the law, the following does not qualify as an enforceable obligation
for the reason specified:

« |tem No. 64 ~ Housing Authority Administrative Cost Allowance in the amount of
$150,000. Pursuant to HSC section 34171 (p), the housing entity administrative cost
allowance is applicable only in cases where the city, county, or city and county that
authorized the creation of the redevelopment agency elected to not assume the housing
functions. Because the houging entity fo the former redevelopment agency of the City of
Hayward (City) is the City-formed Housing Authority (Authority) and the Authority
operates under the control of the Clty, the Authority is consldered the City under
Dissolution Law pursuant to HSC section 34167.10. Therefore, $1£0,000 of housing
entity administrative allowance is not allowed.

During our review, which may have included obtaining financial records, Finance determined the
Agency possesses funds that should be used prior to requesting Redevslopment Property Tax
Trust Fund (RPTTF). Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (I) (1} (E), RPTTF may be used as a
funding source, but anly to the extent no other funding source is available or when payment
from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. The financial records and
report of cash balances provided by the Agency displayed the Agency has additional Reserve
Balances on hand in the amount of $1,751,970 and Other Funds In the amount of $347,689.

Since these available balances are unencumbered, the funding sources for the following items
have been reclassified to Reserve Balances and Other Funds in the amounts specified below:

Page 1 of 4



Ms. Kelly McAdoo
April 15, 2014 [TEM 2 - ATTACHMENT Ii

Page 2

¢ [tem No. 1 - 2004 Tax Allocation Bonds (TAB) in the amount of $851,791. Finance is
reclassifying $271,567 to Reserve Balances and $347,589 to Other Funds. The
remaining $232,635 is eligible for RPTTF funding.

¢ ltem No. 6 — 2006 TAB in the amount of $275,003. Finance is reclassifying the full
amount requested io Reserve Balances.

» Item No. 15 - Foothill Fagade Loan Project Delivery Costs in the amount of $6,051.
Finance is reclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

s ltem No. 23 - Contract for Security Alarm in the amount of $1,066. Finance is
reclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

e ltem No. 25 — Contract for Elevator Maintenance and Repair in the amount of $3,900.
Finance is reclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

+ Item No. 27 — Contract for Sweeping in the amount of $5,200. Finance is reclassifying
the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

+ [tem Nos. 29 and 30~ Utilities in the amount of $13,676. Finance is reclassifying the full
amount requested to Reserve Balances.

s ltem No. 36 — Project Delivery Costs Burbank Residual Site in the amount of $3,804.
Finance is reclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

s ltem No. 37 — Property Disposition Costs former Agency-held properties in the amount
$85,348. Finance is reclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

» ltem No. 49 — SERAF Repayment in the amount of $1,089,855. Finance if reclassifying
the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

¢ ltem No. 50 — Contract for Environmental Remediation in the amount of $9,000. Finance
is reclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

« Item No. 60 — 2004 TAB Administrative Fee fiscal year 2014-15 in the amount of $2,000.
Finance is reclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

s Item No. 81 — 2004 TAB Administrative Fee fiscal year 2014-15 in the amount of $3,000,
Finance is raclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

» Item No. 62 — 2006 TAB Administrative Fee fiscal year 2014-15 In the amount of $1,800.
Finance is reclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

s Item No. 63 — 2008 TAB Administrative Fee fiscal year 2013-14 in the amount of $700.
Finance is reclassifying the full amount requested to Reserve Balances.

Pursuant to HSC section 34186 (a), successor agencies were required to report on the

ROPS 14-15A form the estimated obligations and actual payments (prior period adjustments)
associated with the July through December 2013 period. HSC section 34186 (a) also specifies
prior period adjustments self-reported by successor agencies are subject to audit by the county
auditor-controller {CAC) and the State Controller. The amount of RPTTF approved in the table
below includes the prior period adjustment resulting from the CAC’s audit of the Agency’s self-
reported pricr period adjustment.

Except for item denied in whole or in part as enforceable obligations and for items that have
been reclassified, Finance is not objecting to the remaining items listed on your ROPS 14-15A.
If you disagree with the determination with respect to any items on your ROPS 14-15A, you may
raquest a Meet and Confer within five business days of the date of this letter. The Meet and
Confer process and guidelines are available at Finance's website below:

http:/fwww.dof ca.goviredevelopment/meet_and confer/

Page 2of 4



Ms. Kelly McAdoo
April 15, 2014 ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT Ii

Page 3

The Agency's maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is $271,445 as
summarized below:

Approved RPTTF Distribution
For the period of July through December 2014
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 2,482,194
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 125,000
Total RPTTF requested for obligations $ 2,807,194
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 2,482,184
Denied item
ltem No. 64 (150,000)
(150,000}
Total RPTTF for non-administrative obligations 2,332,194
Cash Balances - iftemns reclassified to other funding sources
lem No. 1 (619,156}
tem No. 6 (275,003)
ltem No. 15 {6,051)
ltem No. 23 {1,066}
tem MNo. 25 {3,900}
ltem No. 27 (5,200)
tem No. 29 {13,260)
tem No. 31 (416)
tem No. 36 (3,804)
ltem No. 37 {85,348)
item No. 49 (1,069,855)
ltem No. 50 (9,000)
ftem No. 80 (2,000)
tem No. 61 (3,000)
ltem No. 62 (1,800)
kem No. 63 {700)
(2,089,550)]
Total RPTTF authorized for non-adminisirative obligations [ $ 232,635
Total RPTTF requested for adminlstrative obligations 125,000
Total RPTTF authorized for administrative obligations 3 125,000
Total RPTTF authorized for obligations K3 357,635
ROPS 13-14A prior period adjustment {86,190)
Total RPTTF approved for distribution [$ 271,445

Please refer to the ROPS 14-15A schedule that was used to calculate the approved RPTTF
amount:

http://iwww.dof.ca.goviredevelopment/ROPS

Absent a Meet and Confer, this is Finance's final determination refated to the enforceable
obligations reported on your ROPS for July 1 through December 31, 2014. This determination
only applies to items where funding was requested for the six-month pericd. Finance’s
determination is effective for this time period only and should not be conclusively relied upon for
future periods. All items listed on a future ROPS are subject to a subsequent review and may
be denied even if it was or was not denled on this ROPS or a preceding ROPS. The only

Page 3 of 4



Ms, Kelly McAdoo
April 15, 2014 ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT Ii

Page 4

exception is for those items that have received a Final and Conciusive determination from
Finance pursuant to HSC section 34177.5 (I). Finance's review of items that have received a
Final and Conclusive determination is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as required
by the obligation.

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax increment that
was available prior to enactment of ABx1 26 and AB 1484, This amount is not and never was
an unlimited funding source. Therefors, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items on the
ROPS with property tax is limited to the amount of funding avallable to the successor agency In
the RPTTF. '

To the extent proceeds from bonds issued after Degember 31, 2010 exist and are not
encumbered by an enforceable obligation pursuant to HSC saction 34171 (d),

HSC section 34191.4 (c) (2) (B) requires these proceeds be used to defease the bonds or to
purchase those same outstanding bonds on the ¢pen market for canceliation.

Pleass direct inquirles to Beliz Chappule, Supervisor or Todd Vermillion, Lead Analyst at
(916) 445-1546, ' .

Sincerely,

&

JUSTYN HOWARD
Assistant Program Budget Manager

ce: Ms. Tracy Vesely, Finance Director, City of Hayward

Ms. Carol § Orth, Tax Analysls, Division Chief, Alameda County
Callfornia State Controller's Office

Page 4 of4



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT NI

Recognized Chligation Payment Schedule {ROPS 14-154} - Summary
Flled for the July 1, 2014 fheough December 34, 2014 Peried

Name of Suscessor Agency: Hayward

Name of County: Alameda
Current Perind Requested Funding for Quistanding Dubt or Obligution SheMonth Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

&  Sources (B+C+DY: $ _2TI6886
B Bord Provesds Funding (ROPS Detall) -
[+ Reosatve Balancs Funding (ROPS Detal) 2,369,007
B Other Funding (ROPS Detai) 347 589
E  Enforcesbie Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding {F+3k: $ 1539806
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detall} 1,414,605
G Administrative Costs {ROPS Detall) 125 008
H  Currant Period Enforceable Obligationa (A+E): 3§ 42662:

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Purfod Adlustmant to Gurrant Period RPTTF Requested Funding

i Enforeenbin Chiigations fundad with RPTTF (E): 1,536,808
J  Less Prior Pedod Adiustneent (Report of Prior Patiod Adjustments Coluran 8) {80,557y
K Adigsted Carrent Period RPTTF Requestud Funding (1) $ 1458048

County Auditor Controllar Reported Prior Parjod Adjustment to Current Purlod RPTIF Reyu A Fanding

1. Enforcsable Obligations fundwd with RPTTF (B, 1 539,605
M Less Prior Perod Adjusiment (Report of Prior Pened Adjustments Column AA) &
N  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M) 1,839,608

Cerlfficafion of Oversight Board Chairman:

Purauant to Section 34177(m) of the Heaith and Safety code, | hereby
cerlify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Obligetion Name
Payment Schedule for the above namad agency. it

Signature Dale

Title

Page 1 of 8



{YEM 2 - ATTACHMENT Hi

Recaynized Obligation Paymant Schedule (ROPS) 14-13A - RORS Detall
July 1, 2014 theough December 31, 2094
{Fzport Amounta in Whels Defars)
L3 B 13 o E f [ H I J K 3 . N e P
Fundrg Eaurge
Hor-Radevaloprent Property Tax Trust Fund
{Non-RPTTFY RPTTF
Corfract'Agreamant | Contractffgresment Total Oustanding
ltem# | Profect Name/Daivt Obligation | Obigaticn Type | Execution Dale Tarmination Date Payee Deseription/Projest Scape Project Arsa Debt or Ciligation | Retied | Bond Procesds | Reserve Bolance Giher Fundy hon-Admin Admin She-Menth Totat
5 B4, 98T 3 -1% ZIBOU7 1 $ 237,529 | 0513 325,000 2
|Eriz20a4 Wells Fargo Bond igsue to fung ner-holming Havaar Downtawn #8635 521 El 5 851791
projacts
ETETy] [Walix Fargo Band o o fan nenshouming Hayward Downbaen 20,531,844 21 2TE 03 $ 215003
BCis
72050 City of Hayward | To nd start-up costs of Hayward Hayward Dovntown ¥ 5 -]
Redeys: et Arsa
1M 2050 Heyward Housing Authortty (Loan for SERAF FY1G and FY11 Hayward Dowitown i 3 -}
Tastied G of Before payments
124510
= 205G Matching loun funds for praperty Hayward Downioan 450 g N 305, 555 8
iy - wmmm Fuuthill fva fof iacade A
Ca i
im Marngramn 1172514 4 Sccetaor Agensy Project Dauvene Cemtin 1o implamenl  [Hzyvwand Dowitewn 5,051 N 5,051 m $
Coaty - Foothd Fagnds Luan Projsat
Urfurded Uabiites. [212M% 11172060 {Employess of [-ife Bagyrre pavofafiooity und  [Haywand Diwniown - L i H ]
AgprewliabiEly Fusd ™ |espot for employon inave sasts
Irefures: m (A2 1172050 Liablity Furd Liability Fund depestt for dgeney layward Divwitonn 68 235; N 666,235 [3
T T lemploywes PERS costs o =13
nfunded Liabilites 2772012 11112080 Liabilfty Furd Liability Fund depcsé far Agency Hayward Dowrdovn iR N 177,227 §
© |emideyees OPEES tosts =
30| Contrac for Msion Bivd Souofio  Professional TIATE008 2017 Fial Tneleary ftani 1o prapars Speciic piAn far |Hayward o wiow woes| | N 0, $
L Gaegory Migsion Blvd cornder
2050 City of Heyvard Par ASxi 25, to cover administrative  |Hayward Downtoun 126,000 [}] 125000 $
couts of Succetsar
TRE0R BT Saniiriy Sarvices Flwrm Gerviea o Gnems Fiace Rayward Dowrfoen ineE[ W E 3
el
14172050 Mitsublshl Elertric Clnamy Plios Elavaior Hayward Downtern 30001 ] E £
HGEE Montgumer; Swaeping Cinemn Slare Garage Swesping Hawwand Dowrdoua: £200] N E £
Service
1412050 PGE . cihema Plaoa Garage Lalliton (v Dovwptovn 13,280 M B €
{Hi2050 City of Hayward - |Cinema FPlace ‘Water Utifiles THaywand Dersrrows &1 N R £
H9/Z013 TRC Btk Sits - Removel Hayward Dowrtons 52878 N 52 521 ¥
HAN2014 Iy of Haswaral {Emeuur =inalze regolistion and mecution of  [Haward Dovitows 3004 ] 7 2B - $
Agency} Furchuae end Sale Agreemen - stafl ol
oy
|6E0RTA Gy f Hayames [ Sucesmar [Staff proiset mgmt costs Ingal faps,  [Havward Dossntown EEET) 78 883 ) $
Aganeyy ..~ [Proparty.mgmm cosi. @poraisd oo,
o) othver sssociztad casis Inf ploparty
|3 [AMEC ne _ [Env Remedilion - Cireea Prte [Haywand Downtown 1218w 71218 H 71218
1712050 |FaRCE Wbl [esting of Cinems Piace- Fraiyward Downtawn 3657 N A 857 3 4257
mnifonng of site & 3
41{AB1A84 Audi! Experses Dissokution Asidits. HEAtL 1213172012 Maze > Asacolates Ayl redquired by ABTERE Havward Dovintaws 38,080 N 00 3 35 600
46| 2004 TAB Admin Fee FY 2014 Feaes S 5112034 Walls Farge Annual admintsirative fee for bord Hayward Cownto.m E Y H -
BAUANCE
ATj2004 TAB Admin Fes FY 2014 Few 5172004 52034 Wiliden Arpare] adminmirstive foe for bond Haywared Dawntown -l Kl % K
Buuanee
48| Repaymant Agresment with Ciiv of  |CiwCounty Leans  [9/2301575 1H2050 [Chy of Haywazd To fund start-up costz of Haymrd Hayward Downtown 5,428 422| [ 3 E
Hayward on o1 Befra 877111 Redevelopment Proect Arun

Page 2 of B



[TEM 2 - ATTACHMENT §Il

Recoygnized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS] 14-15A - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2trid through Uscember 31, 2094
{Report Amosrds iIn Whale Dotare)
A ] =] D E F H 1 El L3 L L] N o P
Funding Source
Not-Kedevalopment Property Tax Trust Fund
(NanRPTTF) RPTTE
ContrachiAgresment | ContractAgreement Tatsl Qutntanding
Hem# | Projact Neme ! Debt Obilgaton Ghligation Type gacution Darte Termination Payns Description/Projuct Beape | Prolect Aty [3abt or O on | Refired [ Bord Procesds | Ressrve Balanoe]  Othet Fundw MepAdmin Ademiny Siz-stonth Total
48[RERAF SERAF/ERAF ARt 2050 Fayward Housing Aoty |Laan Th: SERAF FYI0 and FY 11 Higrd Dowrionn 38MEe N F F20.600 348 B85 ¥ 1,058,356
S0lContract for Environmenta! Remeadiation 1712044 [eRtmata TRC iszmnt Tor removal of Haywand D 23,600 : N 14 10| 8,000 3 23,000/
Remediation {New Burbank Schook monitoring weks following DTSC
) cieamnce on: new Burbark Elementary
School site
5112008 TAB Admin Fas FY 2014 Fans BH/206 lw:h Frrge AR srtrinistrative fom %r bond Huyward Downtown E ¥ ¥ i
EZI2006 TAD Admin Fes FY 2014 Faes M 2006 Willdar: Arreis] aEministrative fen for bond Hayward Dowrdown - Y ] o
53 Ervaranm il Monkoting EXpemes {Remedion A BTES - Faywad D 617 3 =817
3 ! : 5 & cleari p work ot Iew Beirbank. e : e e !
EE Boarth Haywaed BART Projedt Fropee Managemeed | 71014 [ Tobit Dercierce Projact Dultvary Conts to Impiamant | Fayward Dowrdown F : 3 .
Maragemont Expenses Costy South Hayweed BARY Tranalt Orlanfed
Devel Pr
5[ South Hayvard BART Projct Ceg TRIZG14 Fahhrb Tpman Brozoct Delvory ool o Implement | Hayward DeATEowh 5 [ 3 7
Management Exparses South Haywerd BART Transit Orlented
fa] mt '
7 [Rauth Hayward BART Prosct Praject Management | /72014 CHy of Fayward {Hasing | Projact Dallvery Conts th Implament  |Faywerd Downlmwn E 3 =
Managemen Expanees Coute Anthatty) Bouth Hayward BART Tranat Oriented
o Projert
SE{Tennyson Pressrvation Malmtenance |Property 10572014 Tentyuon Praasrvation | [oan Agroament st asides Haywart Downtown 445 | . E3 145 300
; £ X : Limited Partnership 960,10 for Frtere capita( : :
ShiCinema Flace Pramsue Woshing  {Prepey pli=uk] Webns Lirsirfiguetod] mefiianaics apenes at [Heywand Downtown 110K (3
Mairiznance Cinama Place parking guisns : !
GOH2004 TAB Admin Fee Y 2045 HELY EifFalig 'ie Fange Anrwal sdminietrative fee for bordd Hayward Dowrtown 3
isausnes
612004 TAB Admin Fae FY 2015 Fees 2004 B172004 VWilidian [Annual edministrative fee for bond Hayward Downtows [
HA]2006 TAR Admin Fes FY 215 Fees 2008 62036 E:llFﬂyn Arestial nckuibieative tes Tor band Haywand Doswnbown ¥
53|2006 TAB Admin Fes FY 2014 Froay 72005 SH2058 fdan Anrusl admirisirative fea for bond Haywand Downtown 3
BdjHousing Authordty Adminhitative Bairrin Costs 18724 FHRe CHy of Moyward Houslng  [Administrative coat aBowance for Hayward Downtown E)
Gost Allowance (Per 88 471 Suthortty Houstng Auth reiant to AR 471

Page 3 of 8



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) 14-15A - Report of Cash Balances

{Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

{TEM 2 - ATTACHMENT [11

tax revenues Is reguired by an enforceable obikgation.

Pursuant to Health and Safely Code section 341770}, Redevelopment Properly Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may ba listed as a source of payment on the ROFS, but only o the extant no sther funding source is avaliable or when payment from property

A B c ] E F G H |
Fund Sources
Bond Proceeds Ressrve Balance Other RPTTE
bt Lol ot
Prior ROPS
RPTTF
Bonds Isaued | Bords leswed | Pror ROPS pericd | distributed as Rurd,
on of hefors on ur afier balances and DDR | resarve for next Grants, Non-Admin s
Cash Balance Information by ROPS Petlod 1243110 Q1T balances retained |  bond payment Iinterest, Elo, Adimin Cormments
ROPS 13:-14A Actuals (07701113 - 12/51113)
1 |Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 0T/01/13)
Mote thet for the RPTTF, 1 + 2 should tie 1o coluimns J and O in the Report
of Privr Perlod Adjustments (PPAs) 1,751,868 2,308,884 [Baeginning balance=4 060 853-Cofumn H
2 |Revenueiincome (Actual 12/31/13)
Note fhat the RFTTF amounts should s to the ROPS 13-14A distribution
from the County Auditor-C fer during June 2013 347 580
1 [Expenditures for ROPS 13-14A Enforceable Obligations (Actual
1231113}
Note that for the RPTTE, 4 + 4 should tie to columns L and Q in the Repurt
i 54,251 1,384.568
4 [Retontlon of Available Cash Balance (Actual 12/31/13)
Note that the RIPTTF amount should only include the retention of reservas * Nood to ratain PERS and OPEB lisbility
for debt service approved in ROPS 13-144 1,114,838 843 462 |amounts and Leave liabllity
B |ROPS 13-14A RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment b o ¥ (
Naote that the RPTTF amount should te to cofumn § in the Report of PPAS. & NG entry teguitad A 15 WA
30 657
t | Ending Actual Avalsble Cash Balance
CtoG={1+2.3.4,H=(1+2-3-4-8} $ -8 -3 582,883 | § -1 % M7588 1 % (3]1
|ROPS 13-14B Estimate (01/01/14 - 08/30/14)
7 |Beginning Availabie Cash Balance (Actual 81/01/74)
(C,D,EG=4+6,F=H4+F4d+Fh,and H=5+§) N s s 1807718 | $ san ez | 8 aqvemn | ¢ 80554
% [Revenuelincome (Estimate 06/30/14) -
Note that the RPTTF amounts shoukl fie to the ROPS 13-148 distribution
m the County Auditor-Controfler durlng Jenuary 2014 3,180 694
§ |Expenditures for 13-14B Enforceable Cbligations (Estimate 08/0/14)
348 B 3274 288
Retention of Avalinble Cash Balance {Estimate 08/30/14}
Naote that the RPTTF amounts may include the retention of reserves for
debl service approved in ROPS 13-148 - 519,527 B43,462
11 |Ending Esthnated Avallable Cash Balance (7 + 8 - 9 -10) % s s 728331 ] 8 s — (3,020

Page 4 of 8




ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT Il

1AL » Ript
B HOPE SR Doy £, 31,2073 by # wection 24188 (2}
gt A s i W Du
mmm Nhtwwhmwmwilhm" 14 454 byiha A 12 Flnar:s wnd (he.
ROFS 11144 Prioz Poriod Prerreant s HEC Seatlon 34168 {s), QAa are raquind i mpart the ol |hm 3144 Gy Bewug Duvarnbie 2018 period. The sisnt of Heta Bl Bom baval punsisal in tha miones m hack ey
Radavtleprmeni Propary xmwmwﬂnawwfsmaovs|¢|&pmamwuwmmnm«|wmn 13144 pro [c1] gt Tkt e Ty SAn e pubjerd o aadlt by the caloulsts The PPA. hlﬂi‘lﬂ.lm.mﬂﬂlﬂlﬂlﬁ-ﬂibhhﬁdllhhﬁmw“wkmwm
ity <ardroer wnd the Siste Conlrofles, g wimn
L3 - B | o | ¥ ; a | H 1 4 | L] E i3 | M | L] i o I P I L] § R | 5 T M i » | W § * | i 2 l I ] A §
SORRPTYF Expunius BPTTE Expenstirss [icard SV
L4 A€ dan.
L i e Ry
i cmin PPA [y
et a5 (A Ml s
it Aok 404 Ph Oftost 0P 144K
B AL R TR ot ¥ulin A = ki &84, Romsrersied RFTTF:
o lahle Svalianin Oifterunce
Ledaid R ] metuml
(RO Tiin RO 1314 Frcaacytooat
wnlicior [ Motianan ebtntnt o lsthas | Mot Loaser ot eifhartiny, the et Lusmar o et Ly st
wraiaida s e —— =l 2 o atiastesd o by I R ] Aaardend i I Aariirt.an |
Akl Auttwctand Actual Bt st aghurised omng Avaflain Tty Amliahis Awtan ora) [ A Gommans Allal At [ s Mucsad Ottt Hgt Diarsncn
L] ol susemls  somte 3 e cmanls s1mate e E 1 igdube |5 appes ]y yoden iy i3 ] a4 1 £ B ) &
- e ZEa o T :
= 5 : 3 = 4 2
4 2 - 3 3 B
= 3 = 3 - O G
T i i ® ¥ T 3
s - T EIUN I T E 2 3 ®
T = B T v B 3 =
& i & ¥ 1 = ¥ B
T = B B ¥ T
T - = ¥ - T 5
= = = ¥ ] = T =
= = 3 = 3
22 - B ¥ ) B L
s 5 = ] E ¥ = 3
7 0 T T [F B FIEES £ i i}
T . - ¥ ] =

ARl A

- - [ [ -
e L B T ] - T -
= = 5 T T ] < TE0 THER 1T e THEE [T W E]
o S T 7 ¥
- B F: AT ] ¥ A v o
£ T T 3 s v
g w ¥ TR i ¥ & 7 5y
£ s 25 ¥ 3 T 3
- - R T | R AT [¥ T g T
- - - ¥ il 5
S = FEE [ F) 553 FESTI ) T X3
= 5 - . ] 5 =
. - Tl 3 £33 i,
B = e i 3
W - < B - ¥ T =
T e Py p = po 3 T =
r = TER T |F TR T it ¥ o
© = 0,50 e [Ty A T o
TAE R - - T 3 T 0
£ = = 3 T T 7
= s B BHE § E10 rs L4 ¥ H

Page 5 of &



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT 11l

} 44434 - Praport ol Prioe

(b Wl Dol

Rrgnted ot ho ROPE 13944 (ks 1, ﬁawi’u&m!‘l m&mi Paumuant 1o Heolik snd ©afuty Cade (55} saciion 34 £5€ (u)

IROPE 19-144 Succrsest gty (B4} Sellogianad Sha
et valpmant Praperty Tex Trasi Fured (RPTIF) approvad for Bin ROPH 144154 Ay ool Dosssbar 2714) pecect s vt by s SATs seBopoted ROPS 15-52. prcr paried adfngmea.

HEC Section 34188

mm mmmmmunmmmnm Tha sz of
4

ROFS 12444 CAT PP TIhllulnﬂ.dblhrmmﬁﬁﬁhmﬁ&&i#hmﬂh’mm:nih
(CAL. Nats sl GACE ¢l aond i erver [iwis o ) mmanes i whish ey

34188 (u} i At bt 1o sk by e uplcainte the PRA Alss note that he admin amowrs da nol aned lo be belsd ué B 3 Seors lewol 2 Py 5w arrrsdd ne
¥ s tho Sheds Sotiole. 2 g s,
L] Bt ] ; | « 1 . | | « | & = e . 3 ] S I e AR T B L |
RenauPTTF Ependiuas RETTP Expeniioren RPTYF Bxpecdiorss
Kok CA0 B
ot B MotwAdmin A o Aowint
ik i KA »ra
Shant Uned 1 Rt toni b
oruet ieais. Tt Cans HOPS 54 K00,
Resarw Balarcs Hoordttn. Adimin R SN CAC Aeguauad FITTH
Kyapan Armidy Diftarencn
RPTTE KETTE el acnind
(haPE TR RS faian s (ot
e Lasr ot i b daa han &, a2t e | ol Lonsar of aafnartong: fa Pt basstr o Mo Lunerof
Prnpupd tamen § Sathsataandt catab 2 ot Aurhoriesar warldifanncatr ] fo Disarenen Anttocaed # Bt
) Attt Awiunt Amar Astanl otank Hatrertawd Crca) A sl oy sl ] dctnl Ditiersmen Salmiin o] Cifrmaws | vl Sfraeis
) Sie gmsals e $..ahnxaly sigecls  omom |y [ vy gameis i w5 i 3 zls .
& | MRS - TEBCE ¥ I T g
3 2Tl B - - 7 E3 £
Laont | wrvead
[ - B L T B £ i
uarsase
o=
= = H B ¥ = T ] =
arssmancy
Aubarye Hr
i
" FE B T B T ¥ H -
hianirarcn
v £
ng
T TR TAB A g ~ B ¥ - ¥ T T =
Fas v ot
T 5 B - 3 T ¥ -
fant 310
o | Revarmen - - T & T ki
2 = - i z 3 3 P
: 3 - CEXNE EE3 T T T
T = T T ] = T
B T = = € ¥ -
B B E THETE T Ea X3 ¥ EATT
z = T THEF THY T T ¥ B

Page 6 of 8



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT HI

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 14-18A - Notes
July 1, 2014 through Dacember 31, 2014

Notes/Comments

Dupficaie entry on ROPS - please defete ine fem

Duplicale eniry on ROPS - please delete ine fem

FY2G14 Bond administrative fees - paid and no longer needed on ROPS

FY2014 Bond administrative fees - paid and no fonger needed on ROPS

Praviously received RPTTF funding of $14,000 for this remediation work: revised consultant estimale requires an additional $2,000 currently being requasted.

FY2014 Bond administrative fees - peid and no longer neaded on ROPS

FY2014 Bond administrative fess - peid end no longer neaded on ROPS

FY2015 Bond administrative fess addsd to this ROFS period.

FY2015 Bond adminisirative fees added to this ROPS period.

FY2015 Bond adminisiretive fees added to this ROPS period.

FY2016 Bond administrative fees added to this ROPS period,

Congistent with passege of AB 471, adminigiralive ellowance for Hougsing Authority expenses added to ROPS.

Page 7 of 8



ITEM Z - ATTACHMENT Il

Recognized Obfigation Payment Schedule 14.154 - Notes
July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014

ftem #

NotesiComments

Page 8 of 8



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

cl1TY O

HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

April 22, 2014
via e-mail

Michael Cohen, Director
Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1125
Sacramento, CA 95814-3706

RE: HAYWARD SUCCESSOR AGENCY ROPS 14-15A MEET AND CONFER

Thank you for the letter dated April 15, 2014 (the “Determination Letter”), and your approval of
the items listed on the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period July 1, 2014
through December 31, 2014 (“ROPS 14-15A™) submitted by the Hayward Successor Agency
(the "Successor Agency"). With the exception of the items which are the subject of this letter,
the Successor Agency considers the Determination Letter the final determination that the
Department does not object to any of the other enforceable obligations listed on the ROPS 14-
15A and that the Determination Letter can be relied upon as conclusive determination thereof by
any petson.

The Successor Agency desires to invoke its right to initiate the meet and confer process, under
Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m), with regards to the “Disputed Items” summarized in
Part A of this Letter.

A. SUMMARY OF DISPUTED ISSUE(S)

In the Determination Letter, the Department: (1) denies the request for distribution of $150,000
attributed to Items 64 for the housing entity administrative cost allowance payable under Health
and Safety Code Section 34176(p} (the “Housing Entity Administrative Cost Allowance™); and
(2) reclassifies the payment source for the enforceable obligations listed as Line ltems 1, 6, 15,
23,25, 27,29, 30, 36, 37, 49, 50, 60, 61, 62, and 63 of ROPS 14-15A (collectively, the
“Reclassified Enforceable Obligations™) from RPTTF funds to reserves and other funds.

B. BACKGROUND/HISTORY
Housing Entity Administrative Cost Allowance.

The City Council of the City of Hayward elected not to retain the responsibility of performing
the housing functions of the former redevelopment agency. As a result of the City Council’s
election and the ensuing application of Health and Safety Code Section 34176(b)(2), the Housing
Authority of the City of Hayward (the “Housing Authority”) was mandated to perform the

DFFICE OF THE CiTY MANAGER
F77 B STREET, HAYWARD, CA 8454 1-5Q07
TEL: 510/583-4300 = FAX: S10/583-3601 » TOD: 510/247-5340
Page 1 0f 23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT 1V

Hayward Meet and Confer Request Letter
April 22, 2014
Page 2 of 8

housing functions of the former redevelopment agency. The Housing Authority does not have
statutory authorization to decline to serve as the housing successor.

The redevelopment dissolution statutes required local housing authorities to assume the
responsibility of performing the housing functions of dissolved redevelopment agencies under
34176(b)(2) and (b)(3), but did not provide any funding for local housing authorities to conduct
such activities. As such, on February 18, 2014, the legislature enacted urgency legislation that
authorizes “funds be allocated to cover the housing entity administrative cost allowance of a
local housing authority that has assumed the housing duties of the former redevelopment
agency.”

Specifically, Section 34171(p) defines “housing entity administrative cost allowance” as an
amount of up to 1 percent of the property tax allocated to the Redevelopment Obligation
Retirement Fund on behalf of the successor agency for each applicable fiscal year, but not less
than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150.000) per fiscal year and makes those funds
available from July 1, 2014 to July 1, 2018. Subsection 34171(p)(1) states that if a local housing
authority assumed the housing functions of the former redevelopment agency pursuant to
34176(b)(2) or (3), then the housing entity administrative cost allowance shall be listed by the
successor agency on the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule and paid to the local housing
authority on each January 2 and July 1.

Under Hem 64, the Successor Agency requests a $150,000 distribution of RPTTF to fund the
housing entity administrative cost allowance payable to the Housing Authority under Health and
Safety Code Section 34171(p) for FY2015, beginning July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

Reclassified Enforceable Obligations.

The Oversight Board duly approved ROPS 14-15A in conformance with the requirements of
Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1). The ROPS 14-15A requested an RPTTF distribution
of $2,482,193 to pay costs attributable to non-administrative enforceable obligations and
$125,000 to pay for the Successor Agency administrative cost allowance,

As part of the DOF’s initial review of ROPS 14-15A, the Successor Agency was required to
submit trial balances of the Successor Agency’s accounts as of December 31, 2013 (the “Trial
Balance™). As explained to the DOF Analyst, the Successor Agency Trial Balance reviewed by
the DOF overstates the amount of available cash reserves. First, the Trial Balance must be
adjusted to deduct the funds the Successor Agency is required to retain to fund enforceable
obligations approved on previous ROPS, identified in Attachment I. In addition the Trial
Balance must be adjusted to reflect authorized payments on enforceable obligations that were
posted after the December 31, 2013 trial balance report was prepared and beginning on January
1, 2014, also summarized in Attachment [ as part of the revised ROPS.

The DOF asserts that the based on its review of the Trial Balance, the available cash balance on

deposit with the Successor Agency included $1,751,970 of reserve balances and $347,589 in
Other Funds balances. Other than the Housing Administrative Cost Allowance, the DOF

Page 2 of 23



ITEM 2 - ATTAGHMENT IV

Hayward Meer and Confer Request Letter
April 22, 2014
Page 3 of 6

determination letter did not challenge the validity or enforceability of any of the enforceable
obligations on ROPS 14-15A. Instead, the DOF reclassified the source of payment for each of
the obligations as summarized in Table 1 below.

Table 1 Reclassified ROPS 14-154 Enforceable Obligations

Ttem No. RPTTF DOF Reclassification
Reguested Reserve Balance Other Funids RPTTF
1 $851,791 $271,567 $347,589 $232,635
6 $275,003 $275,003 - -
15 $6,051 $6,051
23 $1,066 31,066
25 $3,900 $3,900
27 $5,200 $5,200
29 $13,260 $13,260
30 5416 $416
| 36 $3,804 $3,804 ]
37 1o $85348 585,348
49 $1,069,855 $1,069,855
50 $9,000 $£9,000 | )
60 $2,000 $2,000
61 $3,000 $3,000 .
62 $1,800 $1,800
63 3700 $700
Total | $2,332,194.00 $1,751,970.060 $347,589.00 $232,635.00

C. JUSTIFICATION
Housing Administrative Cost Allowance

The Housing Authority is entitled to receive the housing entity administrative cost allowance.
The Successor Agency hereby invokes its right to initiate the meet and confer process under
Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) to challenge the DOF®s determination that this is an
unallowable request.

Health and Safety Code Section 34171(p) plainly and clearly states that, “If a local housing
authority assumed the housing functions of the former redevelopment agency pursuant to
paragraph (2) or (3) of subdivision (b) of Section 34176, then the housing entity administrative
cost allowance shall be listed by the successor agency on the Recognized Obligation Payment

-Schedule...”

As a result of the City Council’s election and the ensuing implementation of Health and Safety
Code Section 34176(b)(2), the Housing Authority was mandated to perform the housing
functions of the former redevelopment agency. The Housing Authority does not have statutory
authorization to decline the obligation to perform those housing functions it is legally required to

Page 3 0f23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

Hayward Meet and Confer Request Letter
Aprif 22, 2014
Paged of 6

perform, but it also does not have sufficient funds to perform those obligations. In recognition of
that unfunded state mandate, the Legislatare adopted AB 471 as urgency legislation to, among
other things, make the housing entity administrative cost allowance available to local housing
authotities as early as July 1, 2014,

The DOF determination letter asserts that the housing entity administrative cost allowance is
applicable only in cases where the city, county, or city and county that authorized the creation of
the redevelopment agency elected to not assume the housing functions. The determination letter
further states that because the housing entity is the City-formed housing authority which is
operated under the Control of the City, the Housing Authority is considered the City under
Section 34167.10 and is therefore not allowed to collect the housing entity administrative cost
allowance,

The Housing Authority is a separate public body from the City of Hayward and was created by
enactment of Section 34240. Health and Safety Code Section 34240 states: “In each county and

city there is a public body corporate and politic known as the housing authority of the county or
city. The anthority shall not transact any business or exercise its powers unless, by resolution, the

governing body of the county or city declares that there is need for an authority to function in it.”

As required under Health and Safety Code Bection 34240, the City Council of the City of
Hayward adopted the resolution making the required findings and declaring the need for the
authority to function in the City on May 29, 1946 (See Attachment II). Without that resolution,
the statutorily created entity would not be allowed to transact business. Under Section 34240,
the Housing Authority is created as a public body corporate and politic and the fact that the City
Council adopted a resolution to actjvate the Housing Authority and serves as the governing board
of the Housing Authority does not negate the separateness of the two legal entities.

Furthermore, the DOF’s reliance on Health and Safety Code Section 34167.10 to deny Item 64 is
a clear misapplication of the law. Under 34171(p) IF a local housing aythority assumed the

housing functions of the former redevelopment agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 34176(b)(2) or (b)(3) THEN the housing entity administrative cost allowance shall be

listed by the successor agency on the Recognized Obligation Pavment Schedule...” The
legislation does not qualify eligibility for the housing entity administrative cost allowance on the
basis of the degree of control exerted by the local government. Section 34167.10 is a definition
of how the term “city, county, or city and county™ in Part 1.85 of the Health and Safety Code is
required to be interpreted, but is not a definition of how the term “local housing authority” is
required to be read or interpreted in Part 1.85. The entire purpose of AB 471 was to provide
funding for local housing authorities that were involuntarily tasked with assuming the housing
functions of the former redevelopment agencies. Section 34167.10 has no bearing on how the
phrase “local housing authority” in Section 34171(p) is required to be interpreted—and the plain
meaning of those words should be recognized by the DOF.

Reclassified Enforceable Obligarions

The Housing Authority disagrees in part with the DOF’s determination of available balance of
reserve funds and the corresponding reduction in RPTTF for the Reclassified Enforceable

Page 4 of 23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

Hayward Meet and Confer Request Letter
April 22, 2014
Page 5 of 6

Obligations. The Successor Agency hereby invokes its right to initiate the meet and confer
process under Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m).

The DOF asserts that the based on its review of the Trial Balance, the available cash balance on
deposit with the Successor Agency included $1,751,970 of reserve balances and $347,589in
Other Funds balances. Other than the Housing Administrative Cost Allowance, the DOF
determination letter did not challenge the validity or enforceability of any of the enforceable
obligations on ROPS 14-15A. The Suecessor Agency could not reconcile how the DOF reached
its determination of available reserve balance. Without more information, the Successor Agency
cannot identify how the DOF arrived at its determination of the available reserve balances. The
Successor Agency respectfully requests that the DOF provide a detailed account of how the DOF
arrived at the reserve balances cited in the determination letter.

The Successor Agency nonetheless conducted further examination of the trial balances and
accounting ledgers of the Successor Agency’s other funds and accounts to determine the source
of the discrepancy and to identify any necessary adjustment. As mentioned above, the Successor
Agency’s available reserve balance must be adjusted. As staff reviewed and reconciled
ROPS13-14B and ROPS 14-15A following receipt of the April 15 DOF letter, we identified
errors in the listing of reserve balances that needed to be retained to fund enforceable obligations
previously approved and for which RPTTF was distributed.

First, the reserve balance must be adjusted to deduct funds the Successor Ageney is required to
retain to fund enforceable obligations approved on previous ROPS and identified in

Attachment I. Asdescribed in Attachment I, some of these obligations were inadvertently
omitied from ROPS 14-15A. In addition, the Trial Balance must be adjusted to reflect
authorized payments for enforceable obligations on an approved ROPS that were posted after the
delivery of the Trial Balances submitted to the DOF, also summarized in Attachment L.

Based on the Successor Agency’s review and the information provided in Attachment L, the
Successor Agency agrees that $2,716,686 of reserve balances could be used to pay some portion
of the Reclassified Enforceable Obligations, but that the Successor Agency requires not less than
$1,459,048 in RPTTF distribution to avoid defaults on enforceable obligations during the period
covered by ROPS 14-15A.

D. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated in this letter, the Successor Agency requests that the Department
reconsider its decisions with regards to the Disputed Items on ROPS 14-15A. We look forward
to the opportunity to meet with the Department and hope that the discussion will lead to a quick
resolution to the issues addressed herein,

In addition, we respectfully request that Hayward's Meet and Confer session be scheduled prior

to May 5 (with the exclusion of Monday, April 28 - not an available meeting date). Key staff
members are unavailable on Monday, April 28 and between May 5 - 19.

Page 5 of 23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

Hayward Meet and Confer Request Letter
April 22, 2014
Page 6 of 6

Please contact Kelly McAdoo, Assistant City Manager, at (510) 583-4305 or via email at
kelly meadoo(@hayward-va.goy if you have addition questions. Thank you in advance for your
assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Lt "’N;Z(M’MW
Kelly McAdoo, Assistant City Manager
on behalf of the Hayward Successor Agency

Attachments:
Attachment I Revised ROPS 14-15A and reclassification of payment for
enforceable obligations
Attachment If Housing Authority Resolution, May 29, 1946
oG Jennifer Rockwell, Chief Counsel, Department of Finance

Justyn Howard, Local Government Consnltant, Department of Finance
Beliz Chappuie, Supervisor, Department of Finance

Todd Vermillion, Lead Analyst, Department of Finance .

Tracy Vesely, Finance Director, City of Hayward

Carol Orth, Tax Analysis Division Chief, County Auditor-Controller,
County of Alameda

California State Controller’s Office

Page 6 of 23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT |V

ATTACHMENT I

Based on the Successor Agency’s review and the information, the Successor Agency agrees that
$2,716,686 of reserve balances could be used to pay some portion of the Reclassified
Enforceable Obligations, but that the Successor Agency requires not less than $1 459,048 in
RPTTF distribution to avoid defaults on enforceable obligations during the period covered by
ROPS 14-15A,

This Attachment I list the necessary adjustments to the available reserve balance to (1) account
for carry over of enforceable obligation payments and (2) to update payments made through
April 2014,

1. Schedule of Approved ROPS Items
The following is a list of reserve balance funds required to make payments on enforceable

obligations during the period covered by ROPS 14-15A. These items were accidently omitted
from ROPS 13-14B and ROPS 14-15A because of staff turnover, the resulting unfamiliarity of

the dissolution process, and the mistaken belief that once an item was approved on a ROPS,
carryover payments were not required to be listed on a subsequent ROPS. The Successor
Agency has attached a revised ROPS 14-15A (Exhibit A) detailing the expected amounts of
reserve balance funding that the Successor Agency is required to carry over to satisfy
commitments that it expects to have to pay on enforceable obligations during both the ROPS 13-
14B and ROPS 14-15A periods.

Ttem No. RPTTF HAYWARD Proposed Reclassification
- Requested | Reserve Balance Other Fands RPTTF
I $851,791 - N - $851,791
6 $275,003 - $275,003 - |
i4 . - $409,856
15 $6,051 - $6,051
18 - $29,088 _
17 - $666,235 |
18 - 5177227
(20 - $40,066 _
[ 23 $1,066 - 81,066
25 $3,%00 - $3,900
27 $5.200 $5,200
29 $13,260 - $13,260
| 30 _ 3416 - $di6
35 - $52,528
| 36 $3,804 - $3,804 ]
37 $85,348 - 338,389 46,459
38 - | $71,216
40 - 34,857
41 - $35,000
49 $1,069,855 $720,000 $349,855
50 35,000 $14,000 $9,000
Page 1 of 2

Page 7 of 23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

53 - $2,917

58 - $145,000

59 & $1,108

&0 $2,000 - $2,000
| &1 £3,000 Z 53,000

62 £1,800 - $1,800

63 $700 - $700

Total -$2.332,194.00 $2,369,098.00 $347,589.00 $1.264,605.00

Page 2 0f 2

Page Bof 23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT

EXHIBIT A
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-18A) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2014 Bwough Devemnber 31, 2014 Perdod
Name of & Agency: Hayward
Name of County: Alameda
Current Pariod Requested Funding for Qutstanding Debt or Qhligation Six-Month Totsd
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Froperty Tax Trost Fund (RPTTF) Funding
A Souwrces (B+C4Dh § 2716888
B Bongd Proceede Funding (ROPS Dedail) -
C Resarve Balance Funding (ROPS Detall) 2383067
o] Gther Funding (RGPS Delsf) 347 580
E  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+Gh: $ 1,539,806
F Mon-Administrative Gosts (ROPS Detail) 1 4i4,6058
G Agiministrative Cosis {ROPS Detall) 125.000
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): § 4268291
] Agency Ssif-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Pericd RPTTF Requested Funding
1 Enforceabls Chiigations funded with RPTTF (E): 1,538,605
J  Less Prior Period Adiustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column 8) (80,5571
K Adjusted Currsnt Period RPTTF Requested Funding {1J) § 1485048
County Auditer Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Req ] Funding
. Enforcestle Obfigations funded with RPTTF (E) 1630 865
M less Prnor Peritd Adiustment {Report of Prior Pariod Adjustments Sann A%)
N Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Reguested Funding (1-M} 1,538.605
Cartificstion of Overaight Board Chalrman:
Pursuant to Section 34177{m} of the Health and Safaty code, | hereby
certify that the above i2 2 frue and accurate Recognized Obligation Name Tide
Payment Schadide for the above named agency, e
Signature Bale
Page 1 of 8

Pags § of 23



ITEM 2 - ATTAGHMENT IV

EXHIBIT A
Recoynized Obligation Paymen? Schadude (ROPS) 14484 - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2014 throagh Pecember 31, 2814
{Repar Amaunts & Wioia Dolars)
A B c 1] E ¥ G H i of R L L N o P
Einging Sourve
MonRedeveiopmant Prapetty Tax Trst Funt
(MemRETTE) RETTE
’ - “Tolal Qubstaring
Semd | Probest Naewa [ Dobt Obligation | Otdgetion Type | Execufion Debe Terminukon Dute Paysa DasctiptionPralect foops Prolec: Aren bt or Oibbation | Refired | Sond Proceeds | Reserve Balance] | Gthar Funds Nap/dmin Sees Bhekbomth Toil
i = 4 Bdleasay 3 S MY K 758G 1% 1474050518 125,000 7 § 1256250
2004 Vix Aocslion Honds Buryds losusd Oror 5472004 T Hayward Do .. BB R0 N 85t 781 £ BFETI1
Eefore 123110 o o
A{2000 T Wonation Ens Borde ssurd Ok o [6/1/2008 2056 Hanpwtird Downto an 2 §31.454] N 7T 003] E ] P
Pafove 123110 b i
TijRopaymant Agreement wils Gy of  |CRyRISURY L0 [BEGNBTE A5 Hayward Dowitewn ¥ & 4|
ayweard Cn o Before S271M11
TASERAF Reveriia Sonda A0 PR Hayward Dowrtown Y 5 B
Issued On or Retore
281HG
14 Fantiill Fagade Lo Inprwmrﬁnrmr /201 1050 MtHpiz Propesdy Owners  {fohing e funds for Droparty Haywand Downte'sn £09,858 [ 109,058] [
ueture lownars along Fookdll Bied Jor facada
mmant i
15t Fouthil Fagads Loan Project |P:n}ed Manzgement {1182 « TETTE01E, Succimant igancy Projact Deltvery Soets i Implemert {Havward Downtown 6,051 [ 5,051 4 [
Ciedvary Coss (il ContaiLegal  [Cosin Foothel Fagade Lan Prses
Fuoos}
A8 Employer Leave Liabilty Unheholed Llbiities 12/42012 U050 Eployans of ... |Loava balehca payoffsfiabillty fund Hiywaned Dmenter.n ] 28,088 1
Agenoyiliabdty F:nd ' {deposii for smployes lewe roeis
17[PEHE Liabiity Unnclad Liabisten {2/ /2012 BRG] ity Fund TiaFAbty ured copoolt for Agancy Hatsward Dwntean £l 568,03 [}
ainpluyess PERS vosts
18}{0PED Linbitty Lirtmiod 202 112080 Llablity Fund Lasiatity Fusd cuposit Tor Agens: Huywiarg Dersmivann ] 17 w2t 5
! empioyaos OPER cute
Profmshors V72000 5172013 Holl Almingna, Ina/Lamptiar T Firepre SN P Far | FEyWATE DowWRown A A0, $
Sarces *ﬁm Mtssner Sihed aostricor
21| Guccenss: Agency Admin Allowsnoe [Admin Gosts RN E 4172050 City af Hayward Far AN 26, %o cover aaminkitaihes | Py M [S0WHG 4 ] . 1m ¥
costy of Guccesesr Atuncy
Propetty T 1117050 ADT Sarurily Services Alnres Bervioe foz Dinaia Pl Metviited Lo orriewn ] 1, - 1
Mairtenanss &
2h]Gontmet far Elevito: Main: ard Proparty TNER012 1112060 Ginenim Place Elevator Hayward Dowrtewn N 3,90 r [
Fligat Muitignanca
27 Propeny TR 17172050 Montgomery Sweaping | CARSMA PLIs GRrage Seanbng Rayward Downtaiv [ 5,201 o $
Maimtenance Baavi
28| Utlitne Proparty TATH2 1H22050 PGE Clrems Place Gazses Liilies -emywiard Downtown N 1328 ﬁ 3
Mainianencs
| URiiities Property THYANR 1172080 City of Hayward Ciroma Prace Wates Lilfie Hayamrd Dowrtawn N 18| - 3
Maivishance
5| Coniraet for Env Wark {Remedsdion BARGH G0/2017 TRC Residual Brbsird Site - Remmal Hayward Dowstiown N 528 L
Asdzon Wik
36| Projact Delivary Copts - Burbani Project Manogement F11720%4 14 City af Hayward { Finaiize negofiatian and of  THayward Dowrdouwn M B, 804 E 3
Rupiued Bia Conts FAgeney] Parchase amt Sale Agreement - shafl
st Toon :
7| Fropery LRpoenion Gusts - rommer | Praperty Disp Tafest [ Ey of Fayward ISyooeamor EStalt projsct mgtnt toete, 1egal foea  [Fayward Deweton EXE N | 6 185 3
Ageacy-held fropertios sgeneyt 4. [oropery mgse coste, appretial tost Y
‘¥ fether sasncited vontn for property :
o
38(Contract o Env Remwdation Hemediaing | E A AMEC Banmatry bne Lt Remacklion - Glnsrma Phaos award Deaedews 71294 N fak g 3
40| Contragt for Wiate! Texting oot 552 1720850 SWROE Wi Tasting # Chneme Plags - Haneamnd Dovertown 4 057 [ 4 $
sansibag of ake
41}AD14B4 Audit Expanses [Essolitinn Aurds BRI 1RI¥U2013 Maze & Ascoriston Adloft requited by Al1¢09 e [iowmeso s 35,000 ] 45,000 E
SMI2004 !5!1!2031 \Arelis Farge Anisugl ediinistrative fes for bond Hayward Diowntown - Y H -
oo
5172004 THR0M [Afilidan BT AT ve Tas Tor Bed _|Hayward Dowrttoran B [] .
uance
WEANeT7s 1A2060 ity of Hayward o hund sarbiop coste of Hays g Faaywird Dowtown 8,478,522 N $ B
Seduvelopmen Araa
Page 2 of 8

Page 10 of 23



TTEM 2 - ATTACHMENT W

EXHIBIT A
Recognizad Obligation Payment Sobadule (ROPS] 14-15A - ROPS Datail
July 1, 2014 through Devember 31, 2014
{Report Amosnis in Whiols Dofiam}
A j:] L5 ] E F G H I o K L L] N o P
Furndingt Souros
Non-Redevelopmetst Property T Thst Fumd
(Mon-RPTTF) RETTE
¢ Contrasiid Total Outstarding
Hem g (xnewtion Difie Tarmingtion bate Payee DascrptiordFroject Scope Projat Aren Dkt or tisn | Retirad | Sond Procseds Six-Month Totat
732014 2050 Hayward Houming Authority |Loan for SERAF FY40 aad FY§1 Huyward Dot oy SATESTE N 5 1,069 355
paymrtiy
Rumaodiation 11472014 B/30/2014 TRC Payrnent for ramoval of stvivarmanal | Hayaard Exariown ARTE) M [ A0
Rewdistion {Nesw Burbani School tnonitoding wibs follbwing (1180
uite} clemrance on new rbank Elemettaty
Sichool site
51[2006 TAB Admin Fee Y 2014 Fars ’:mmm lmm I-W_-.ls Fango Prmal acministrative foo for bond | Hayward Dowriowr 2 R 3 E
issunnce
S2{2006 TAB Admin Fes FY 2014 Feen 5132006 G/1720368 Wickan Annszad administrative Tae for bond | Hayeard Downdown B Y 3 -
Issuanoe
R RGT<E B 14 OTRC Ragulaiony monitoring fee associnted  [Hapward Doviicun 2317, N 2 817 £ a1
waih cfean up \wori &t nav: Burbank
Sehon] constructia
Project Management 17142014 EBAN2014 John DaClercy Project Delivery Coste to Implement | Hayward Cowrown - Y $ E
Comia South Haywand BART Transit Orfented
Davel J
(i) fGoidiarh Lipman Froject Delivery Costs to implemant | Fayward Downiown IS 3 ]
South Hayward BART Yranstt Orentesd
Development
Praject Managamant [1/11/2014 Chty of Hayward (Housing  {Project Dellvary Couts to Implement | Hayward Chowrfionn - ¥ [] B
| Authority) Sauth Haywand BART Transit Orisnted
$lil = Ahitwion Freservation Onigina? Joah agreampnt ool 23ide vt Lovakown 45,600 N 144 3 TRE 0]
Moy Ltrieset Farbnerhity S HIDIHA for Baure capial
i rantenance axparies
Praparty 204 W s irnsicg RaiEnRnon iptrss o 1 ayaid Lowite.s) 1,508 # 1108 $ 1,502
Meinienanca Cinoma Place parkdry garags
BI04 Wil Farge Antiial sdminkstrative fea e band Hayward Downtown 2] N 2.00 3 R
Ghal-les ] Willdan Hayward Davwntown 3,0004 N 3 3 3,00
B172006 Wells Farga Hayward Downtown 1.800] ] 1, % 1,800
GI2006 [Wiliden Faywerd DoWRaw (5 7 § 7o)
ddmin Costs 2814 72018 CHy af Hay aard Hausing Hayward Downtown 53, [ +50,0004 § 150,000}
Authorty
Page 3of 8

Page 11 o123



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROFS} 14-15A - Report of Cash Balances

{Report Amounts in Whols Dollars}

ITEM 2 - ATTACHWENT v
EXHIBIT A

tax revenues i required by an snforceable obligation.

sursuant io Health and Safety Gode section 3417703, Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed ag 3 source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other furding sourcs it avaiiable or when payment from property

A B & 2] E F G H 1
Fund Soarces
Bond Procesds Reservs Balance Other RPTEF
Prior ROPS
RPTIF
Bonds [ssuad | Bonds Issued | Prior ROPS period | distributed as Rent,
&n or bafore on or after balances and DDR | reserve for next Grants, Non-Admin and
Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period 12131719 0101411 balances retgined | bond payment Intarest, Eis. Admin C &
[ROPS 13148 Actuals [D7/0113 - 123113}
1 [Beginning Availabls Cash Balance (Actual 07707713)
Note thet for the RPTTF, 1 + 2 should tie to columns J 2ad O in the Report
of Prior Period Adjustments (PPAs) 1,781,969 2,308 564 |Beginning balances4,080,853-Column H
2 [Revenuofincome {Actual 1221113}
Note thet $he RPTTF amounts should tie to the RUPS 13-144A gistribution
from the County Auditor-Controller during Juns 2813 347 588
3 [Expenditures for ROPS 13-14A Enforceable Obligations {Actual
1231113}
Bote that for the RPTTF, 3 + 4 should fie to columns L and G in he Hepart
of PR 54,251 1,384,568
4 [Retention of Avallable Cash Balance (Actual 12/31/13)
Mote that the RETTE amount should only include Be retenfion of reserves * Need to retain PERS and OPEB Bablity
for gebt service approved in ROPS 13-14A 1,114,838 843,452 [amounts and Leave Eability
§ |ROPS 13-14A RPTTF Prior Pariod Adjustment
Note that the RPTTF amount shoukd tie to column S in the Report of PPAS. N @niry radguirsed
30.557
& | Ending Actual Avallable Cash Balance
CtoG={1+2-3-d},Mm{i+2-53.4-5} 3§ K s 532,883 | ¢ " sarseel s )
JROPS 13-14B Estimate (01/01/14 - 08/30{14)
7 |Beginning Available Cash Balance {Actual €1/61/14}
GO EG=4+8,Fobi+F4+F8 and He5+6) s s ds 1807718 | § 843 462 saremo | 8 20,554
2 |Reverusiincome {Estimate 08/30/14}
Note that the RIFTTE amounts should tie to the ROPE 13-14B distiibulion
from the County Auditor-Controller duging Jenuary 2014 3.180.881
@ |Expendituras for 13-14B Enforceable Obligations {Estimate 08/30/14)
349,881 3274269
40 {Retention of Available Cash Balance {(Estimats 06/30/14)
Note that the RPTTF amounts may Inclsde the retention of reserves for
debt service approved in ROPS 13-148 819,527 843462
T Iﬁnding Estimated Available Sash Balanve (7 + 8-3-10} s ds 728331 | § o sa7mee | § 4 p2d)

Paga 4 of 8

Page 120f 23




ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT W
EXHIBIT A

Gkhgation Faymun ) bt U, - gt o Pl Pt Muguamietty
s HOPS 18048 Lol 1, 1. 2047 Baring Prrsronsl Io Hoaith wad Safndy Gode (H9C} neniion 34106 (x)
Reporkbmsuns In o Dol
ROPY 105 CAL PPA: Tis bis napi ¥ ool 4 Lhet VTS ¥4u14A by Bie 5 fo Finanon said fhe
ROPS taddn a Py Farin 34145 {a, 82 arw roquired to report tho dilforanoss ket tha RECP 1344 ¢uly fhrough Dacemder 241 pariod. T uyowd of CAC: Mate A eed * e B [ they
[Radevelopment Froperty Tex Trust Fund (FPTTF) approved fov the ROPS 14-152, (July (hrough Ducembar 2014) priod will be ofsel by the 2X'a ael- EEEFTy rid iy HEE Foction 24159 {5) i 1 o p i e et el 10 i by W et o P2, Al ok U e d 8 Sn fams vl and raay be micred e
pounty s 1 iy
A w & k) E 3 | (3 | & | M ] " L | = I k) i 3 | 7 | @ | ] I ) T 9 | v E w | X I ¥ ] e i o |
HonPPFIF pfuree RITYF Exprrdiial RPTTF Exparudiurss
el CAE o
S Fonasdmin Rdwsin ond R
amd Asinin MR e
i3 AL Used
Oitant ADPD (4-1FA ortect B8 14183
Resir Rt mer FEngy e Adnte: Rt WPTTF) Ak G 2FTTR)
Al DMerencs
woTH 2 ot antl
Bifferamce TREPE 13168 Kachach el
W LA {5 1 I 0d AR L albetrlinst. o v o ntiue Bl Lavvnt w7 o Lonmir of ot Lssarad
Mudtrortond s e v eveleble eal 1 Ly S — Awartend st |
Lo akthesraed kst Auioctesd Autusd Authoriss & v Oalvla ol ‘ﬂ  eiiniii UTh s Acipbin R ndaai) o L C.] A Commanm Avsliabls Agiaak Dirtaranca Hemtable Acan Ll et Diffturion
L] ~l8 savmsls  weeit s ~le (AN ) piatale  swmemie  2wudisle soaile  cgacety i@ |y setm s gaussly ™ ol 3 - 1. s8 .
i = [T e Y BOESE [}
- . z z " T o
¥ b 5 ¥ 2 [ -
= = T T £} = T «
3 = T ¥ T T
g B TR L RE ] EE e P T =
- - - 5 - £ t
- b - ¥ ¥ ¥ -
= = B ] ¥ £
5 = = 3 T ¥
B - B ¥ ¥ 3
¥
ry : 5 ] = s 3 =
2508 - - L) - £ 3 - [3
(e B B ¥
B B T T (r T =
¥ T & = 3
: : e : * .
6 r T ¥
E] ) = B < T T s
B0 Syt Bl
| S g s T - B T TEhE [ 1] R o e w[E W
| AP A0 WRCH
5| Carbuctiar B - - = [3
ror ¥ * » 1088 10%8 1eE £ L
5.y alhm
Cartroct B - = 5 " = . . &
& mavurly Abare
T ermuctior v = = T TTE 7T ¥ T (3 ¥
Elvsr dat ot
i
BV anbwihor T T v ¥ ¥ £ rS G
[Elier tlud aret
Reca
ER L - = i~ e gL Lo RN E) ve ] ERE
T Crrimetfor B 5 e . 3 ¥ o
ey
] Ui : P T N3 Ty i A5 ) L1513
Y o0 - - - - = : :
B | Wi = = S £y 09 e ET3 L} &
| O o BV B - v T t
4 | Cinmmed o Gy - ST - = [2 i - [ -
5 - hies: rin) g B ¥ T L
amscimstsy ot
] Wy S = v TES THE [ T Vs | ¥ i
150 b
5| Frogiry Do B : - i TR [ E T £ O TR
o - ama
iz miond
9
W[ " WY TR v “ ¥ s £ ¥
= [ Eowmmmitor T B B B ¥ - ¥ T ¥
s
T [ contel o Vs B g T ) e 6 T 3 (o) ] TR
Tastin

Page 5 af 8
Page 13 af 23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT v
EXHIBIT A

Necogaiond Dkbgetion Payrsent Scheduln (UM} 14185 = Neport of Pris; Fefiad,
Fprrind For the ROFE 15-56A (Adp 1, 2013 Ewvagh Dvowndor 31, zumm
B AT 1

Adputients
ariesd Puirwuani fes o slfh ant Setely Coda (HEE) ov.ch 34146 &)

ROPSE 184an Sl PPA. hhmn!hmmumdm%ﬂﬂ!ﬁhluuhmwh

RS TRA40 i Pursuant | 116 (0], BAn ain nglitnd o Fepert Tra dfasenoss 2t Uhale sl o the ROPS 13-““9!""\"’ ﬂllml'lﬂl!]m The emount of P Mess chal TACE “f b 5o S & ador et i Tormole:
m wmmmﬂu‘m ppm-di-mnomM-ﬂAuwmm:u!»wuhmnma&mm1uummw Iryors. HEC B ot SAE (a) ales £p2Hisd wrchl by B oiendrt the PP A2 soke tht i H Bt Rnar b dar
it hotctnrole and fhe Btre Sonsrolber,
» B & » § 3 | E | K " I " | L] L] | [ ¥ u l S | ™ | x § ¥ | 2 E an
oL AT i PETTZ Expenditurss, T RprocRins,
Mot EAR Koo
oA B R dudie i e Ao
e ek PR A
Prameaik arsd Lacrsrsed Qa1
AR i il ADPS 14164
g Eroeuui, oty Mot Wi KBTS Sopsbimi B A e e et otk
i
A
i [
[ r— 641 b e s, " sk Lo it e
Profasl B ¢ wasrrid ! Wi kbl s ot athwiend Rl Bfarmcn sburd | Basbrorined |
Moy | Dau it At Asltioiiren At E0) Hushuryed R Avwlebly ot SACemmanty koL i) Autind D Pt dottinl LT Mok Dt
3 & s ipmanie  wonls e 3 Bzl aneeis 128480 |9 Jasae, 13 s 3 - T i H .
0 R - W % [ AL
) o P g - B = ] = g <
H | comrm Aene O - 5 = ¥ T
micimrmann
B - . T = = v
= = T 0 T - ¥
= S T T T =
= 5 s < g - ¥ -
= = = ~ T - 3 =3
s = T = T
5 23 om WA e 3 13
= B T ~ 3 g T =
B = = ;’i G =
S G a8 T i) ¥ L 3 T
T T EE B e S £ 3 T
Page G of 8

Page t4 of 23




Recognized Obligation Paymont Schedule 14-154 - Notes
Judy 1, 2014 ihrough December 31, 2014

7

Koy

Cplcate eniry on ROPS - please defete line item

Duplicate eniry on ROPS - please delels line item

FYZ2014 Bond sdminisirative fees - paid and no longer neaded on KOPS

FY2014 Bond sdminisirative feas - paid and no longer nesded on KOPS

Praviously recaived RPTTF funding of $14.000 for this remediabon work; revized consultant estimate requires an additional $8,000 currenlly being requested.

FYZ2014 Bond administrative Jees - paid and no longer needed on ROPS

FYZ014 Bond administrative fees - paid and no longer needed on ROPS

FY2015 Bond adminisirative fees added to this ROPS period.

FY2015 Bond adusnistrative fees added o this ROFS period.

FY2015 Bond sdninisirative fees added lo this ROPS period,

FY2015 Bond sdiminisirative fees added lo this ROMS period.

Consistent with passage of AB 471, adminisirative sllowance for Housing Authorily expenses added fo ROPS,

TTEM 2 - ATTACHMENT B
EXHIBIT A

Page 7aof 8
Pege 15af 23



Recocgnized Obligation Payment Schedule 14-15A - Notes
Judy 1. 2014 through Decambar 31, 2044

Merrni

NotesiCormmants

ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT v
EXHIBIT A

Page 8 of 8
Pege 166123



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

ATTACHMENT i
SPECTAL MEETING

Hayward, Californis May 29,1848,

WEETING: )

A Speclial meeiing of the Cify CGounsil of the City of Hayward
vas called to order by Mayor Hasxr in the Couneil Chamber, Heywerd
Gity Hall, &%t 10,A.M. on Wednesday, May 26th, 1948, .

A wrltten nobice of the time, place and object of the
meatilng signed by all Councilmen presented, Notice abtached o
and hereby made s part of these minubes.

ROLL: CALL: y
Present: Councllmen Phillips, Wilson and Hayor Haar. :
Absent: Counollmen Holland and Silva.

VETERANS HOUSING
Mr. L. G. Ohrichton, Ares Superviscr, Yr, Wm. J. Ahlbach, Attorney
and ¥r. L., B. Ambler, Jr. Project Planner of the PFederal Public
Housing Authority, met with the menbere of the Oouncil to submit
proposed contract for acquisiflion of S0 units to be located on
22 sores plece of land known at Hayward Army Alrfield, -

Following dlscmasion on all phases of the parjeet, and in visw
of the feact that to sebt on nscessary meastres a fourth Fifths
vobe of the members of the Councl] must be present, the meeting
adjournsd to re-convenePriday, at 2 P.K. on Me

APPROVED

SPECIAL MEETING

Hpyward, Californis, May 31,1946,

HERTING:
On the 3lst day of May, 1946, the Clty Council of the
Crty of Haywerd, Oelifornia, met in the Oity Ball in seld Oiby
in special sesslon duly and legally omsll, in the manner
provided by law. The meeting was called to order abt 2 olelock
P.M, by the Hayor aend on roll call the following members of the
Gity Council were found to be presenbs :
CGOUNCIIMEN Hollend, Phillips, Silve, Wilson and Baer.
ABSENT: COUNCIIMER Fone.

VETERANS HOUSING
The follwoipng resoluliion was Introduced by Councilmen
Phillips, who moved 1tz adoption:

RESOLUTION NO., 1668 N.5,

4 RESCEUTION DEULARING NEED OF OBTAINING

STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL OR OTHER i
BPACILITIES T0 BE AVAITABLE OR 0O BE MADE ‘
AVAILABIE FOR FPERSONS OF LOW IXCCOEE FOR

BWELLING ACCGOMOPATIONS.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Oity Councll of the City of Hayward, a
Municipal corparation of the sixth slsss, duly ‘organizsd and
existing under and by virbtue of the Constitubtion and the laws
ool the State of Californis, and located in the Jolinty of
Alemeda, State of Californis:

Page 1 of 7

Page 17 of 23



El
AT

ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

ATTACHMENT It

BZ IT KNGWH that we the a:nuarsig-nea members of the Gity
Councll of the City of Hayward 4o hereby oonsent io holding of
& BP3CIAL MEEIIHG of the Clty Councill of the City of Hayward,
Hay 31, 1948, at the,hoﬁr of twe {£) O'clock P.M. in the Council
Chamber in the City Hell of the City of Hayward, County of Alameda,
dtate of Californisz, that being the usual place of meeting of the
City Counoil of the Gity of Hayward fer the trensaction of the
fcllowing business:t
1. To consider if there is need to proturs structures, squipment,
material or other facilities for the purposes of Title V of
Lanhem Apt end temporary dwelliug accommodations o be mede
availahle to‘perscps of low income &% remials ther can &fford, end
if necessery. to adopt a resclution declaring such need apd to direct
and suthorize execuiion of contract perteining and relating to
ways and means of procuring and procuring such dﬂallipg sccommodations
2, To consider if there is nesd of & Houaigg Authnriiy in"the Gity
of Haywart and if necsssary to sdopt & resolution declaring the
nead of & Housing Authority in ghe Clty of Hayward end to adopt a
resolation appointing & Commissioners of the Housing Aunthority
of the City of Haeyward end desipnsting the first Chalrman,
3. To conglder, act upon ard 40 any apd all acts and teke and
adopt resolutlions and order the doing of all things and acbs necessary
and legually regulred to be done pertaining to or relating to the
obtalning of such dwelling acocommodsations, wmentiopsd in peragraph
1 hereabove and 4o provide funds rof s o ab&aiﬂ funds from the
State of California or the Government of the United Btated to aid
in paying the sxpsnses comnected with or to bs incurred in connection
therewlth.
DATED: May 31, 1946, °

: J ‘f 2 fen _/7;

% *g’!—!}' .
L
'_'—\
Page 2 of 7

Page 18 of 23



s

‘therewith.

ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

ATTACHMENT [I

BE IT -ENOWN that we the undersigned members of the. Gity
CGouncll of the Clty of Heywsrd do hereby oonsent to holding of
e SPECTAL MEETING of the Ciby Counoll of the Ofty of ‘Hayward,
Msy 29, 1946, at the hour of ten (10} o'elock A.¥, in the Counsil
Chamber in the City Hall of the City of Hayward, County of Alameda,
Stete of Califoruls, that being the ususl place of meating of the
City Council of the City of Haywsrd for the btrapssction of the
following businesss
1. To consider if there 1s need ko procure atrustures, squipment,
meterial or other faci'lits.es for the purposes of Pitle V of
Lapham Act and bemporary dwelling ameommodations to be made
available to persons of low income ab rentals they oan afford,end
if necessary to adopt a resolution dedbring such n;aed and to direct
and authorize exsovblon of contract pertaining and relating to
ways. and means of procuring and prosuring such dwellingsmcommdations
2+ To consider Lf there 14 reed of a Housing Authority in the City
of Hayward and {f necessary to adopt 2 resolution ;ieclaring the
need of e Housing Authority in the City of Hayward and to adopt a
resoiution appolnting the Commlssioners of the Housing Authority
of the City of Hayward end designating the first Chalrman.
Be To consider,astl upon and do any and all acts and take and’
aa.a;é?:ﬁé“g;&ﬁ the doing of all thinge and acts necessary and
legally required to be done pertalning to or relating to the
obteining of such dwelling accommodetions,mentioned in paragraph
1 hereabove and to provide funds for snd to obtaln Punds Prom the
State of Californim onm the Government of the United Stated to ald
in paying the sxpensés connected with or %o be Lncurved in connsstlon

DATED: NMay 20,1946

Page 3 of 7

Page 18 of 23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT 1V
15

That the City Council of the Sity of Hayward herby deterninesg, !
finde, and declares, thets

1. Insanitery and unssfe Iinhablted dwelling accomodations exist
in the City of “ayward epd in the communities adjmcent and
contiguous to the Olty of Heaywerd, Alameda Countyygalifomia,

2, Thet there-1s a shortage of safe and sanitary dwalling accomodatinng
1n the City of Hayward and in the communities adjiscent and cone-
tiguous to the Clty of Hayward, Alsmsda County, Califomis, !
avallable %0 persons of low Lncome at rentals they ocan efford.

5. That there is peed that the City of Huyward procure strucbures,
squipment, material, o other fsollitiess svnilable or pade
availaebls to sald City for the puvposes of Title V of the Lenham i
Act and temporary dwelling accomodations consisting of
approximetely 50 family dwelling units end dormitory sceomodations |
for spproximately (none) single persons in end aboud the locallty 4
of the City of Eayward, and provide and maBe the sawe aveilable
for rent Lo persons of low ipoome at rentals they can afford.

4. Thia resolution ie declared to be sn urgency measure necsssary
for the immediste preservation of the public,peace, health or
safety within the meening of Section I of Artiele IV of the
Constitution and shall thevefore go Into immedinte effect. 4
statement of the faots conatitubing such necessity iz s followst

. There sxists en extreme shortage in housing in this Stave.
Mapy thousande of veteraps hmve been dlscharged from the militery
service and many more will be discharged in the near future, Many
auch vebsrans and other {arwns are unable %o find hemalng For
themselves or thelr familiss and by reason therenf ave beling
oompéiled to live in unmafe, insanitéry and congestad dwellings,
The immediante sdoption of Yhis resolution will enable ths Ciky
of Enyward to prooure suwplus government properties and provide
suitable housing faeiliftles for such persons and »iill ensgle manpy
vetarans and thelr familles %o readjust themselves to olvil 14Fs <
and permlt ths veterans to resume their place in the communiky
and condust their emplo t without worry ag to health, sanibasry

 oondition and welfare ag thelr families, It ls thersfore
hecessary Ehat this resclubion take offect immedlefely,

6 That John D, Haar, as MA{or of the City of Hayward, and Irens
Templeton Jamieson, as ity Clark of the City of Haywsrd, be and
they are hershy directed epd authorized to sxscute in the rame of )
and on bebalf of the City of Hayward, eny and all sonkrects, :
agreemen ts, and such ofher inaturments in writing as may be
necessary and acgulred by the Goverpmment of the United Stetes,
or any of 1%s duly empowsyrsd and suthorized guthoritlien, agenclas
or commigsions b fully offectunte and carry out, as provided |
by law, the true intent, purpose snd contemplation of this
Reaolﬁiﬁim.

ATTACHMENT Il

The motion to adopt sald resoliulon was secondsd by Connellman Wilson,

4 apd upon roll call the following mewbers of said City Council voted
p-4:- 1 :

‘ GOUHCILMEN Holland, Fhillips, Silve, Wilson and Haay,

BAYy - ;

COUNOCILMEY Kone. ABSENT: COUBCILMEN None,

Thereupon the Mayor deolured said resolution duly adopted shd pasaed.

Counsilmen Fhillips, then moved that seid Resolution No, 1668 N.S,
go inko effect Lmmediately, as provided In Section 4 thereof, which
Ssction was then resd in full. The motion was ssconded by
Councilman Wilson, and thereupon the hhgm- put the guestion on the
ad.tg;ﬁon of sald motlion and upon roll ¢all the following vobed

1 Councilimen Holland, Phillips, Bilva, Wilson and Esap.

¥AY: Counciimen None, ABSENT: COUNGILMEN None, ;
Wheveupon the M yor atated that sald motior had received the )
effirmetive vot€ of more then four-fifth (4/5) of members of the i
City Council and declared ths same duly sdopted, '

The following resolution was introduced by Gounclluman
Fhillips, who moved 1l%s mdopilon: 1

HESOLUTION NO, 1669 N.8,
4 RESOLUMION IRCLARING THE NEED OF A
HOUSING AUTHECRITY IN THR CITY OF HAYTWARD,

Page 4 of 7 i

Page 20 of 23



16

ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

ATTACHMENT |l

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNGIL (F THE CITY (F HAYWARD, g
Munfcipal corporation of the sixth clmss, duly orgenized end existing
under and by virture of the Constitution and the laws of the Shate
of Galifornie, and looated in the County of Alameda, Btate of -
Califoruis.

That the City Counell of the City of Hayward hereby determinss,
finds end declares, in purguance of the "Housing Authorities Lew" of
the 3bate of Cmlifornia, that:

1. Insanitar{ and ubsale inhabited dwelling accomodations exist
in the Ciby of Bayward and in the commupities adjacent &nd
contiguous to the City of Hayward, Alemeds County, Oaliforhis.

2, That there 1s & shortage of safe and sanibary dwelling accomodatlone
in the City ol Heyward end in the communities edlacent and conm
tlguous to the City of Heywsrd, Alameds Lo um!;{l,1 Californis,
available to persops of low income at rentels they can sfford.

3. That there is need for a Housing Authariby in the City of Hayward.

4, This resclution is declared to be an urgency measure bepessary
for the immediate preservation of the public pesse, heslth mr
safety within the meaning of Section 1 of Artiecle IV of the Cone
stitutlon and shall therefore go into immedlate effect. A
dtatement of the factis censtibtubing such pecessisy is as followst

There exists abn extreme shartage in houslng in thils State,
Many thousands of vetersans bave beén discharged from the milltary
service and may mare will be discherged in the near future. Many
such veterans apd other persons sre umble to find housing for
themselves or thelr» femilles and by reason thereof are being com-
ggi.led to live in unwafe, insanltary and congested dwellings.

“he immediste amdopiion of this resolotion will enable the City

of ard to procure surplus goverpment propersies and provide
sulfable housing faellities for such persone snd will epasgle many
veterans and their femilies bo rsadjust themeslves to silvwil 1ife
abd permit the vetersns to resume fhelr place in Ehe communl ty

apd éonduct thelr esployemnt without worry as €0 the heslth,
senitary condition and welfare of their femilies, It 1z therefors
necessery that this rescolution tele effect immediately,

The motlon to adopt said resolntion was seconded by CoupollmenSilve,
and ugon roll esll the followlng members of seid City Councll voted
YEAy COUNC IL¥EN Hollend, Phillips, 31ilva, Wilson and Haaw,

TAYE COUNMIILMEN Nope, ABSENT, COURTILMEN None, :

‘.I.‘}éareupon the Mayor declsred selid resolutlon duly adopbed and
passed. ]
Oovneilman Holland then woved that said Resolution No. 18689 N.Z2.
go into effect Iimmedistely, ae provided in Beotion 4 thersof, which
dection was then read ln full. The motion was esconded by Souncilman
Frillips, and thersupoh %$he Mey put the guestion on the adoption of
sald motion, and upan reoll eall the following voied:

YBA: GOUNCIIMEN Holland, Phillips, Silva, Wilson snd Haar.
HAY: QOUNCILWMEN Hohe, ABBENT , UNCILMEN Nome. |

Whereupon the Hayor siated bthat seld motioh bhad recelved the
affirmative vote of mors than fouw~fifthe {4/5) of the members of the
City Counell and declared the same duly adopted.

The following resclution was introduced by Councilmar Hdlland,
who moved fte adopbion:

BESOLUTION HG. 1670 H,.B. :
A RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE OOMMTISSTONERS
OF THE HOUSLNG AUTHORITY. OF THE {ITY 8
HAYWARD, DESIGMATING THE PIRST CHAIRMAN,

WHERRAR, the City Council of the Clty of Haywerd, ; municipal
corporation of the alxth clmss, located ln the County of Alameda,
Stete of Callfornle, held a Auly authorlzed speclal meebting on fhe
8lst day of May, 1948; and
Wg;ﬂ!l;EAg, at sald weetipg the following resclution wses passed snd
adopted: .

"BE IT RESOLW ED by the City Oouncil of the Oity of Haywerd,
a municipal corporation of the sixth class, duly organiped
and existing under and by virture of the Constitution and
the laws of the State of Californlia, snd looated in the
County of Alameds, State of California:
Tha t the City Councll of the CGlty of Hagward hereby deteruine,
finds and declares in pursuence of the "Housing Authoritles

Iaw" of the Btate of Celifornia, that: Page 50f 7

Page 21 of 23



ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

ATTACHMENT Il 17

1. Insanibery and unsafes inhablted dwelling sccomodations
exist In the Gity of Hayward and In the communities adjacent
end contiguous to the Oiky of Hayward, Alsmeds Councy,
Californis .

2+ That there is s shorbtage of safe and sanlbtary dwelling
accomodations in the 0Lty of Huyward sand ipn the communitfes
adjecent Bnd contiguoua to the Uity of Hayward, Alameds
County, Californis, avallable to persons of low income at
rénbnls they oan alford;

3. That there ls need for g Housing Authoriby in the City
of Bpywedd, Ca ifornpia.

4. Thisg resolution is denlared to be an wgeney menusre
necessary for the Immediste preservetion of the publis
peace, health and safebty within bthe meaning of Sestion I
of Avbicle IV of the Constitution and shall therefors

to Into immedizte effeoct, A Stabtement of the faets
conetliuting sush necessity is as followst

' There exists en extrema:;uhnr'tage In houslng in this 8iet e,

HBany thousands of veterans lmve besn discharzed from the
military eervice and many more will be dleeluyped in the
near future. ¥any such veterans end other persons ers
unabls to find housing for themselvee mr their familles
and by raason thereof ave belog osomplelled to live in
unsafe, inseanitery end congested dwellings, a
lmmediate adoption of this resclutiop will enmbls the Uity
of Hagwam o procure surplus government propertiss end .
provide sultable housing faosllities for such persons and
wlll enable meny veberans apd thelr familles to readjust
themselves to civil 1ife and permlt the vetergns to Pesume
thelr place in the community end conduet’ thelr employment
withoub worry as to beslih, sanltary copdibion spdwlfare
of thelr femilies, b is btherefore nevessary that Lhis
resolution teke effect immedisbely."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOENED by the City Couneil of the City
of Heyward, s mmnleipal corporation of the sixbh cless, located in
the County of Alsmeda, State of Californipe

1. That pursusnt to the provisions of Section of the PHouslng
Authorities Law" of the Btate of Californis, the five. (5) peruons
hereinefter named ere heraby sppointed to serve se Commissioners

of the RBousing Authorisy of the Cibky of Hayward, and fo sepve for
the number of yeers appssring efter their nemes, respectively, from
the date of this resclution.

HARRY J. mnbnaeai;;ou...mﬁ Year
mm 0. miﬂmsoiouuuu HM YBMH
anu mﬁ;»-vsaaﬁys»nuonqmaﬂ Tears
mm<Pv'SQO09on-yanu»qnpow Yﬂrﬂk
JOHNE. m.y.uu.’“.....;.ﬁ‘(ﬂm Yawa

2, That GECRGE P, SIMONDS 1s hereby designabted ss the first
Cheirmen of the Housing authority of the Cibty of Hayward,

Poure timan Wilson moved that the fore

oing resolution be
the " EYES" and "NAYS" were as followst

edoptied and madilwhmzz moklen was secondeg by Counellman Holland

abd npon roll ca

AYES: OOUSCILMEN Holland, Phillips, Silva, Wilson and Hasr,
HAYS¢ COUNGILMEN None '
ABEENT: GUUNGIL.EN None.

The mayor thereupon declared seid motion sarried and sald vesolutlon

adopted.

Councilman Holland then moved that sald Resolutlon &0 ipbo
gffect lmmediately, ss provided In Secktion 4, thereof, which
Section wes then resd in full. The moblon was ssecopded by
Counoilmen Wilson and Shereupon the Mayor pub the quesation on the
adoption of said motlon, and wpon riIL well the ®AYESY AND "Nays®
were as followas

AYES: COUNCTLLEE Holland, Phillips, Silve, Wilson snd Haer.

HAYS: COUNCIIMEN Hone,

ABSERT: COUNCIIMEN None,

WHERRUBOK khe Mayor steted thut sald mobtlon had received the
affivmative vobe of more then four-fifth (4/8) of the members of the
City Counoil and declered the seme duly sdopSed this 3let day of

Kay, 1046,
CONSENT OF COUNTY EORD OF SUPER VISCRS Page 6 of 7

Page 22 of 23



is

ITEM 2 - ATTACHMENT IV

ATTACHMENT Il
COHBENT OF COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

It was moved by Councilman Holland, s sconded by
Couynellman Wilson that City Attarney White prapars resplution
requesting permission from Alameds CoBnty Board of Supervisors
for permission to have erscted and weintaln 5O Veterans
Housing Unite on certain 22 gseres of land adjscent to the
City of Hgyward, Hotion carried.

DISCHARGE OLD VETERANS EOTSIKG COMMITTRE ;
City Clerk wae Instructed to write to the old members
of the Veberans Housing Committee thapking them for bhelr
part in causing Veterans Housing Project for Hayward,

ADJOURNMENT
Thers. belng no furlher business to come befare the Gity Couneil,
the meeting was, upon mofion, adjourned,

APPROVED: June &, 1048

Page 7 of 7

Page 23 of 23



